




Kabbalat Shabbat
and Evening Service

Congregation  Habonim  of  Toronto

This project was made possible through a grant from the
Board of Jewish Education, UJA Federation of Greater Toronto

Compiled and designed by Joy Alpert, 2005



The Meaning of the Sabbath 1
What is the nature of the Jewish Sabbath? 3
Rest vs. Work 3
Shabbat Tales 3
Shabbat and Humanity 3
Celebrating Time 4
Last night I was dreaming... 4
Quotes for the Sabbath 5
Biblical References 6
Shabbat Restrictions 7

For the Home 9
Seder Leil Shabbat 11
Candle-Lighting 12
The Sabbath Angels 12
Shalom Aleichem 13
Kiddush for the Home 14
The Friday Night Meal:  The ‘Taste’ of Shabbat 16

Songs of Praise & Welcome 17
Candle-Lighting 18
Shalom Aleichem 19
Eli, Eli 20
And Then All That Has Divided Us 21
The Gift of Shabbat 22
Kol Dodi:  The Voice of my Beloved 23
Dodi Li:  My Beloved is Mine  23
Yedid Nefesh 24
Shabbat Hamalka 25
Psalm 95: Lechu Neranena 26
Psalm 96: Shiru l’Adonai Shir Chadash 28
Psalm 97: Adonai Malach Tageil Ha-Aretz 30
Psalm 98: Mizmor Shiru l’Adonai Shir Chadash 32
Psalm 99: Adonai Malach Yirgezu Amim 34
Psalm 29: Havu l’Adonai B’nei Eilim 36
Lecha Dodi  38
Psalm 92:  Mizmor Shir le-Yom Shabbat 42
Mizmor Shir 44
Psalm 93: Adonai Malach Geyut Lavash 45

Torah Discussion 47

Table  of  Contents
Kabbalat  Shabbat  &  Evening  Service



Ma’ariv Service 49 - 88
K’riat Shema and its Brachot 51

Barchu:  A Call to Prayer 53
Ma’ariv Aravim 54
Ahavat Olam 55
Shema 56
And Thou Shalt Love 58
Loving life and its mysterious source 59
Shema continued 60
Emet Ve-emuna 62
Mi Chamocha 63
Hashkiveinu 64
Veshameru 65
Chatzi Kaddish 66

Amida 67

Out of Our Hearts 69
Let There Be Silence 69
Amida:  On our feet we speak to you... 70
Avot Ve-Imot 71
Gevurot 72
Gevurot:  We cannot pray to end war... 73
Kedushat Hayom, Avodah, Modim, Shalom 74
Shalom Rav 75
Personal Prayers, Elohai Netzor, Yiheyu Leratzon 76
Kiddush 79

Concluding the Service 81

Aleinu 82
Before Mourner’s Kaddish 83
It is Ours to Praise 83
Mourners’ Kaddish 84
Adon Olam 86
Closing Blessing 87
Prayer for Shalom:  Tfilah Le-Shalom 88

Songs & Poems of Peace & Hope 89
Hug O' War;  I Won’t Hatch  90
Blowin’ in the Wind  91
The Strangest Dream 92
Imagine 93
Lo Yisa Goy 94
Al Shlosha D’varim 95
Od Yavo Shalom Aleinu 95
Prayer for Peace 96
Prayer for the State of Israel 97
Hatikva 98

Index 99





1

What is the nature of the Jewish Sabbath? 3
Rest vs. Work 3
Shabbat Tales 3
Shabbat and Humanity 3
Celebrating Time 4
Last night I was dreaming... 4
Quotes for the Sabbath 5
Biblical References 6
Shabbat Restrictions 7

The Meaning
of the Sabbath





3

What  is  the  nature  of  the  Jewish  Sabbath?
Remember the  Sabbath day, to keep it holy. Six days shalt thou labour, and do all thy work; but the seventh
day is a Sabbath unto the Lord thy God, in it thou shalt not do any manner of work, thou, nor thy son, nor thy
daughter, nor thy man-servant, nor thy maid-servant, nor thy cattle, nor thy stranger that is within thy gates;
for in six days the Lord made heaven and earth, the sea, and all that in them is, and rested on the seventh
day; wherefore the Lord blessed the Sabbath day, and hallowed it.

Exodus 20:8-11

Rest  vs.  Work
“Work” is any interference by human, be it constructive or destructive, with the physical world. “Rest” is a
state of peace between human and nature. Humankind must leave nature untouched, not change it in any
way…On the basis of this general definition, we can understand the Sabbath ritual. Indeed any heavy work
like plowing or building is work in this as well as our modern sense. But even lighting a match and pulling up
a blade of grass, while not requiring effort, are symbols of human interference with the natural process, and
are a breach of the peace between humankind and nature.

Erich Fromm

The person who wants to enter the holiness of the day must first lay down the profanity of clattering com-
merce, of being yoked to toil…and learn to understand that the world has already been created and will sur-
vive without the help of [humanity]. The Sabbath is a day of…peace with all things. On the seventh day
[humanity] has no right to tamper with God’s world, to change the state of physical things.

Abraham Joshua Heschel

Shabbat  Tales
After the week of creation was completed, the Seventh Day pleaded: Master of the universe, all that Thou
hast created is in couples; to every day of the week Thou gavest a mate; only I was left alone. And God
answered: “The Community of Israel will be your mate.”

That promise was not forgotten. When the people of Israel stood before the mountain of Sinai, the Lord said
to them “Remember that I said to the Sabbath: The Community of Israel is your mate.” Hence: “Remember
the Sabbath day to sanctify it.” (Exodus 20:8) The Hebrew word lekadesh (to sanctify) means, in the lan-
guage of the Talmud, to consecrate a woman -- to betroth. Thus the meaning of that word on Sinai was to
impress upon Israel the fact that their destiny is to be the groom of the sacred day, the commandment to
espouse the seventh day.

Shabbat  and  Humanity
The Zohar says: God will not sit on his throne until the souls of the whole Jewish nation are totally united with
the Sabbath. The idea of Shabbat is for us to become part of God, and for God to become part of us.

He whose heart is bound up with the life of the Jewish people will find it utterly impossible to imagine Israel’s
existence without “Queen Sabbath”. It is by no means an exaggeration that far more than Israel kept the
Sabbath, it is the Sabbath that has kept Israel. For if not for the Sabbath, which gave them a new soul and a
new spirit at the end of every week, the troubles of the woking days would have dragged them down more
and more to the lowest scale of materialism and ethical and intellectual degradation. Indeed, one need not be
a Zionist to appreciate the historical sanctity which surrounds the “wonderful gift” of the Sabbath, and to
defend it against all those who would desecrate it.

Achad Ha-am



4

Celebrating  Time
The meaning of the Sabbath is to celebrate time rather than space. 
Six days a week we live under the tyranny of things of space; 
on the Sabbath we try to become attuned to holiness in time. 
It is a day on which we are called upon to share in what is eternal in time, 
to turn from the results of creation to the mystery of creation; 
from the world of creation to the creation of the world.

Judaism is a religion of time, aiming at the sanctification of time. 
Unlike the space-minded man to whom time is unvaried, iterative, homogeneous, 
to whom all hours are alike, qualitiless, empty shells, 
the Bible senses the diversified character of time. 
There are no two hours alike. 
Every hour is unique and the only one given at the moment, 
exclusive and endlessly precious.

Abraham Joshua Heschel

Last  night  I  was  dreaming...
If only I could take a step back and contemplate my life’s direction.

If only I could take a moment to figure out who I really am and what is really important to me.

If only I could spend more time with my family and friends on a regular basis.

If only I could smile just for the sake of smiling.

If only I could add a dimension to my existence by taking the time to sing or dance or listen or laugh.

If only I could recognize all that I have without worrying about all that I lack.

If only I could regularly appreciate the wonder and beauty of our world and feel harmony with it.

If only?

I need not dream -- I have Shabbat.

The obligation to stop for a moment,

Shabbat is freeing.

The obligation to be, 

Shabbat is rehumanizing.

Shabbat is liberation.

Rabbi Hillel Goldberg (adapted)



5

Quotes  for  the  Sabbath
As a result of the mechanization and over-industrialization of present-day life, the

human being has come to stand in greater need of the Sabbath than before...The function
of the sabbath is to prohibit humans from engaging in work which in any way alters the
environment, so that we should not delude ourselves into the belief that we are complete
masters of our destiny.

Mordechai Kaplan

[Shabbat is a] time to examine the meaning and direction of our ceaseless produc-
tion and consumption. Shabbat as a celebration of creation…is a day both to enjoy the
fruits of our work and to reflect on the values that could permeate all our days, so that
Shabbat might guide the rest of the week even as it builds on our labour.

Judith Plaskow

Dare you once stop looking forward with earnest intent to the goal which you have
to gain, and instead gaze back for once, look around you and down into your inner self,
look joyously and calmly at the hope which you cherished, the ideals which you strove
after and partly realized, and for once in the way step out from the restless and afflicted
world of “That is to be” into the blissful world of “Being,” into the enjoyment of a paradise
on earth?

Rabbi Samson Raphael Hirsch

…We are not dealing here with an ordinary work stoppage. That is only the begin-
ning of Sabbath observance. Its essence is a ceremonious abstaining from all acts, even
the most effortless, that contain an element of innovation, of process, of
workmanship…This demanding rite turns twenty-four hours of every week into a separated
time, apart in mood, texture, acts, and events from daily existence.

Herman Wouk



Biblical  References
Genesis 2
The heaven and the earth were finished, and all their array. On the seventh day
God finished the work that He had been doing, and He ceased on the seventh
day from all work that he had done. And God blessed the seventh day and
declared it holy, because on it God ceased from all the work of creation He had
done. Such is the story of heaven and earth when they were created.

Exodus 31
The Israelite people shall keep the Sabbath, observing the Sabbath throughout
the ages as a covenant for all time. It shall be a sign for all time between Me
and the people of Israel. For in six days the Lord made heaven and earth, and
on the seventh day He ceased from work and was refreshed.

The Fourth Commandment (Exodus 20)
“Remember the Sabbath day and keep it holy.” Six days you shall labour and
do all your work, but the seventh days is a Sabbath the Lord your God: you
shall not do any work - you, your son or daughter, your male or female slave,
or your cattle, or the stranger who is within your settlements. For in six days the
Lord made heaven and earth and sea, and all that is in them, and He rested on
the seventh day; therefore the Lord blessed the Sabbath day and hallowed it.

Deuteronomy 5
Observe the Sabbath day and keep it holy, as the Lord your God has com-
manded you. Six days you shall labour and do all your work, but the seventh
day is a Sabbath of the Lord your God; you shall not do any work - you, your
son or daughter, your male or female slave, your ox or your ass, or any of your
cattle, or the stranger in your settlements, so that your male or female slave
may rest as you do. Remember that you were a slave in the land of Egypt and
that the Lord your God freed you from there with a mighty hand and an out-
stretched arm; therefore the Lord your God has commanded you to observe
the Sabbath day.

6



7

Shabbat  Restrictions
I. Growing and Preparing Food

ploughing
sowing
reaping

sheaf-making
threshing
winnowing
selecting

sifting
grinding
kneading

baking

II. Making Clothing
sheep-shearing

bleaching
combing raw material

dyeing
spinning

inserting thread into a loom
weaving

removing the finished article
separating into threads

tying a knot
untying a knot

sewing
tearing

III. Leatherwork and Writing
trapping

slaughtering
skinning or flaying

tanning
scraping

marking out
cutting to shape

writing
erasing

IV. Providing Shelter
building

demolishing

V. Creating a Fire
kindling a fire

extinguishing a fire

VI. Work Completion
the final hammer blow

VII Transporting Goods
carrying in a public place

The Biblical restrictions were few: “Let no man
go out of his place on the seventh day” (Exodus
16:29); and “You shall kindle no fire throughout your
habitations on the Sabbath” (Exodus 35:3). From
these and other Biblical injunctions, the rabbis
derived other prohibited activities. When the Israelites
were commanded to do their cooking on the sixth day
for the seventh, the rabbis deduced that cooking was
prohibited on the Sabbath (Exodus 16:23). Similarly,
they reasoned that gathering wood was not allowed
(Numbers 15).

The rabbis noticed that the Sabbath ordinance
is given right after the instruction for the construction
of the Tabernacle (Exodus 31:13-17). From this they
derived that all the work that went into the Tabernacle
is prohibited on the Sabbath. They evolved thirty-nine
separate prohibitions in five categories and these pro-
hibitions were extended to contemporary situation.
The original restrictions and those derived from them
all have the force of law to the traditional Jew. The
only difference between the original restrictions and
those derived is that a Jew may ask a non-Jew, a
Shabbos Goy, to perform one of the derived acts, but
not one of the original restrictions. However, many
people do not subscribe to the idea of a Shabbos
Goy. 

Over the years, the actual effort needed for
many formerly laborious actions became negligible.
But the character of the Sabbath restrictions on work
continued, for it was assumed that the restriction was
not on the labor involved alone, but on anything that
created or changed nature. Today the four denomina-
tions, Conservative, Orthodox, Reconstructionist and
Reform understand these restrictions differently. They
are listed opposite.





9

For the Home
Seder Leil Shabbat 11
Candle-Lighting 12
The Sabbath Angels 12
Shalom Aleichem 13
Kiddush for the Home 14
The Friday Night Meal: 16
The ‘Taste’ of Shabbat 16





11

Seder  Leil  Shabbat
TThhee  OOrrddeerr  ffoorr  FFrriiddaayy  NNiigghhtt  

1. HAKHANAH L’SHABBAT - Preparation for Shabbat
Shabbat doesn’t just happen. While the Shabbat begins at a fixed time, sunset on Friday, for a

Jew to participate and fully experience it there should be preparation. The house and the Sabbath meal
are prepared. With these physical preparations comes a psychological readiness, since Shabbat is also
a state of mind. Traditionally among the important steps in this Shabbat preparation is the giving of
Tzedakah (alms, charity).

2. HADLAKAT NEROT - Candle Lighting
The act of kindling the Shabbat candles symbolizes the break between the week and the

Sabbath. With the lighting comes the separation of the sacred from the profane. Lighting candles is a
physical act, yet with the recitation of the b’rakkah (blessing), time is symbolically transformed. Weekday
time enters a new state of being - Shabbat.

3. SHALOM ALEICHEM - “Peace Be to You”
There is a Jewish legend that two angels visit every Jewish home at the beginning of each

Shabbat. The song Shalom Aleikhem, which is traditionally sung at the table, at this point, greets these
“ministering angels”, and is a second reminder of the beginning of Shabbat.

4. KIDDUSH - Sanctification of the Day
Through the recitation of a b’rakkah over a full cup of wine, the Shabbat day is sanctified. In a

three-part prayer, we recall Creation and the first Shabbat, bless the fruit of the vine, and call to mind the
reasons why we remember and observe Shabbat.

5. NETILAT YADAYIM - Washing the Hands
The rabbis of the Talmud compared the Shabbat table to the Altar in the Temple. To emphasize

this, many of the activities surrounding the meal are designed to remind us of the practices in the ancient
Temple in Jerusalem. We wash our hands as a symbolic act of purification before breaking bread, just as
the priests in the Temple washed their hands before offering a sacrifice at the altar.

6. HA-MOTZI - Blessing over the Bread
Bread is the staff of life. In the Jewish tradition the ha-motzi, the b’rakkah over the bread, marks

the beginning of the meal. On Shabbat this b’rakkah is traditionally said over two loaves of a special
bread, in the Ashkenazic tradition, and over pita in some Sephardic homes.

7. SEUDAT SHABBAT - The Shabbat Meal
The Shabbat meal involves special food, songs, and a spirit that makes it different than any other

weekday meal. foods may typically include, but are not limited to: chicken soup, gefilte fish and a meat
main course.

8. Z’MIROT -  Shabbat Songs
The Seudat Shabbat is ideally a relaxed, unhurried dinner. The singing of Z’mirot, Shabbat songs,

is often part of the meal, and brings an extra sense of Oneg Shabbat (Shabbat joy). Often a D’var Torah
(words concerning the Torah, and particularly about the weekly portion) is added to the Sabbath meal.

9. BIRKAT HA-MAZON - Blessing after Food
The meal is concluded with a series of b’rakhot thanking God for the food that has been eaten.

Additionally, some of these blessings praise God for the goodness shown to us in other ways, including
the gift of Shabbat.



12

The  Sabbath  Angels
It is said that angels accompany us home from the synagogue on Shabbat.  The greeting
of the Sabbath Angels was introduced by the Kabbalists. It is based on the Talmudic say-
ing that two angels, a good angel and an evil angel, accompany every man as he returns
from welcoming the Sabbath in the Synagogue. If the good angel finds the lights kindled
and the Shabbat table set, he says: ‘May it be God’s will that the next Sabbath be as this
one’, and the evil angel has to answer’Amen’. When they find the Sabbath neglected, it is
the good angel who is compelled to assent to the evil angel’s prediction ‘May it be the
same next Sabbath’.

In the spirit of Unity between God, ourselves and others, we welcome the angels into our
home with the song “Shalom Aleichem”.

Candle-LLighting
Baruch ata Adonai, eloheinu melech ha-olam, 
asher kid’shanu b’mitzvotav,
v’tzivanu l’hadlik ner shel Shabbat.

Praised are you, Lord our God, King of the universe, whose mitzvot add holiness to our lives,
and who gave us the mitzvah to kindle Shabbat light.



13

Shalom  Aleichem

We wish you peace, attending angels, 
angels of the most sublime,
The King of kings, 
the Holy One praised be He.

Come to us in peace, attending angels, 
angels of the most sublime,
The King of kings, 
the Holy One praised be He.

Bless us with peace, attending angels, 
angels of the most sublime,
The King of kings, 
the Holy One praised be He.

Take your leave in peace, attending angels, 
angels of the most sublime,
The King of kings, 
the Holy One praised be He.

Shalom aleichem, malachei hashareit, malachei elyon,
Mimelech malchei hamlachim, haKadosh Baruch Hu.

Boachem leshalom, malachei hashalom, malachei elyon,
Mimelech malchei hamlachim, haKadosh Baruch Hu.

Barchuni leshalom, malachei hashalom, malachei elyon,
Mimelech malchei hamlachim, haKadosh Baruch Hu.

Tzeitchem leshalom, malachei hashalom, malachei elyon,
Mimelech malchei hamlachim, haKadosh Baruch Hu.



14

Kiddush  for  the  Home

Va-yehi erev va-yehi vo-ker -

yom ha-shishi.  Va-ye-chulu ha-shamayim ve-ha-aretz ve-chol tseva’am.
Va-yechal Elohim ba-yom ha-sh’vi’i melachto asher asah,
Va-yishbot bayom ha-sh’vi’i mi-kol melachto asher asah.
Va-yevareich elohim et yom ha-sh’vi’i va-yikadeish oto,
Ke vo shavat mi-kol melachto asher bara Elohim la-asot

And there was evening and there was morning -

the sixth day.  The heavens and the earth, and all they contain, were completed.
On the seventh day God completed the work which He had been doing.
He ceased on the seventh day from all the work which He had done.
Then God blessed the seventh day and called it holy,
because on it He ceased from all His work of Creation.

Genesis 1:31 - 2:3



15

Savri Maranan
Ba-ruch a-ta A-do-nai E-lo-hei-nu me-lech ha-o-lam,
bo-rei pe-ri ha-ga-fen.

Ba-ruch a-ta A-do-nai E-lo-hei-nu me-lech ha-o-lam
a-sher ki-de-sha-nu be-mits-vo-tav, ve-re-tsa va-nu,
ve-sha-bat kod-sho 
be-a-ha-va u-ver-ra-tson hin-chi-la-nu
zi-ka-ron le-ma-a-sei ve-rei-shit.

Ki hu yom te-chi-la le-mi-kra-ei ko-desh,
Zei-cher li-tsi-at Mits-ra-yim.

Ki va-nu va-char-ta, ve-o-ta-nu ki-dash-ta 
mi-kol ha-a-mim,
Ve-Sha-bat kod-she-cha 
be-a-ha-va u-ve-ra-tson hin-chal-ta-nu.

Ba-ruch a-ta A-do-nai, me-ka-deish ha-Sha-bat.

Praised are You, Lord our God, King of the universe,
Creator of the fruit of the vine.

Praised are You, Lord our God, King of the universe
whose mitzvot add holiness to our lives,
cherishing us through the gift of his holy Shabbat,
granted lovingly, gladly,
a reminder  of Creation.
It is the first among our days of sacred assembly,
recalling the Exodus from Egypt.
Thus You have chosen us, endowing us with holiness,
from among all peoples
by granting us Your holy Shabbat lovingly and gladly.  
Praised are You, Lord who hallows Shabbat.



16

Rabbi Yehuda ha-Nassi once invited the Roman emperor Antoninus for two meals.  The
first was during the week and Rabbi Yehuda served hot food.  Because the second was
on Saturday, Rabbi Yehuda served the emperor a cold dish. 

The emperor said that the Shabbat meal, though it was cold, tasted better than the hot
meal. Rabbi Yehuda explained that there was a spice missing from the weekday meal. 
The emperor asked, “Does the king’s pantry lack anything?”

Rabbi Yehuda answered, “It is the Shabbat which is missing.”

Hamotzi

Ba-ruch a-ta A-do-nai E-lo-hei-nu me-lech ha-o-lam, ha-mo-tzi le-chem min ha-aretz.

Praised are You, Lord our God, King of the universe who brings forth bread from the earth.

The  Friday  Night  Meal:
The  ‘Taste’  of  Shabbat



17

Candle-Lighting 18
Shalom Aleichem 19
Eli, Eli 20
And Then All That Has Divided Us 21
The Gift of Shabbat 22
Kol Dodi:  The Voice of my Beloved 23
Dodi Li:  My Beloved is Mine  23
Yedid Nefesh 24
Shabbat Hamalka 25
Psalm 95: Lechu Neranena 26
Psalm 96: Shiru l’Adonai Shir Chadash 28
Psalm 97: Adonai Malach Tageil Ha-Aretz 30
Psalm 98: Mizmor Shiru l’Adonai Shir Chadash 32
Psalm 99: Adonai Malach Yirgezu Amim 34
Psalm 29: Havu l’Adonai B’nei Eilim 36
Lecha Dodi  38
Psalm 92:  Mizmor Shir le-Yom Shabbat 42
Mizmor Shir 44
Psalm 93: Adonai Malach Geyut Lavash 45

Songs of Praise
& Welcome



18

Candle-LLighting
Baruch ata Adonai, eloheinu melech ha-olam, 
asher kid’shanu b’mitzvotav,
v’tzivanu l’hadlik ner shel Shabbat.

Praised are you, Lord our God, King of the universe
whose mitzvot add holiness to our lives,

and who gave us the mitzvah to kindle Shabbat light.



19

Shalom  Aleichem

We wish you peace, attending angels, 
angels of the most sublime,
The King of kings, 
the Holy One praised be He.

Come to us in peace, attending angels, 
angels of the most sublime,
The King of kings, 
the Holy One praised be He.

Bless us with peace, attending angels, 
angels of the most sublime,
The King of kings, 
the Holy One praised be He.

Take your leave in peace, attending angels, 
angels of the most sublime,
The King of kings, 
the Holy One praised be He.

Shalom aleichem, malachei hashareit, malachei elyon,
Mimelech malchei hamlachim, haKadosh Baruch Hu.

Boachem leshalom, malachei hashalom, malachei elyon,
Mimelech malchei hamlachim, haKadosh Baruch Hu.

Barchuni leshalom, malachei hashalom, malachei elyon,
Mimelech malchei hamlachim, haKadosh Baruch Hu.

Tzeitchem leshalom, malachei hashalom, malachei elyon,
Mimelech malchei hamlachim, haKadosh Baruch Hu.



20

Eli,  Eli

Eli, Eli,

Shelo yigameir le-olam

Hachol ve-ha-yam

Rish-rush shel ha-mayim

Berak ha-shamayim

Tfilat ha-adam,

Hachol ve-ha-yam

Rish-rush shel ha-mayim

Berak ha-shamayim

Tfilat ha-adam.

O Lord, my God,
I pray that these things never end:

The sand and the sea,
The rush of the waters,

The crash of the heavens,
The prayer of the heart.

The sand and the sea,
The rush of the waters,

The crash of the heavens,
The prayer of the heart.

- Chana Senesh



21

And  Then  All  That  Has  Divided  Us
And then all that has divided us will merge

And then compassion will be wedded to power
And then And then softness will come to a world that is harsh and unkind

And then both men and women will be gentle
And then no person will be subject to another’s will

And then all will be rich and free and varied
And then the greed of some will give way to the needs of many

And then all will share equally in the earth’s abundance
And then all will care for the sick and the weak and the old

And then all will nourish the young
And then all will cherish life’s creatures

And then all will live in harmony with each other and the Earth.
And then everywhere will be called Eden once again.

Judy Chicago



22

The  Gift  of  Shabbat
On Shabbat we share the holiness at the heart of time.

Eternity utters a day.

We celebrate Creation;
we celebrate the sacredness of time.

We sanctify Shabbat with all our senses;
body and soul partake of Shabbat.

Struggle and dissonance are forgotten;
we are embraced by peace and by wholeness.

Eternity utters a day.
Shabbat is a temple in time.

Shabbat is holiness in time, the presence of eternity,
a moment of majesty, the radiance of joy.

We are reminded of our royalty,
raised to nobility by the Sabbath.

Shabbat ennobles, enhances: it nourishes
the seed of eternity planted in our soul.

Shabbat is a gift of dignity and rest,
of holiness, splendor and delight.

Eternity utters a day,
we bask in the radiance of redemption.

Shabbat is a taste of the world to come,
a time of peace, tranquility, harmony and joy.

In time to come, the promise of paradise will be restored.
A messianic covenant of peace to bind all creatures.

We are grateful for the gift of this Shabbat,
as we anticipate the time when all will be Shabbat.



Kol  Dodi:    The  Voice  of  my  Beloved

Kol dodi hinei zeh ba
Midaleig al he-harim, 
mekapetz al hageva’ot

Hashmi’ini et kolech,
ki kolech arev u-mar’eich naveh.

Here comes by beloved’s voice, skipping over mountains, jumping over hills.
Let me hear your voice, your voice is pleasing, and you look so beautiful.

23

Dodi  Li:    My  Beloved  is  Mine  
from Song of Songs

Dodi li va-ani lo
Ha-ro’eh ba-shoshanim

Mi zot olah min ha-midbar,
Mekuteret mor u-levona?

Livatini achoti kalla
Uri tzafon u-vo’i teiman.

My beloved is for me and I am for my beloved who browses among the lilies.
Who is that coming out of the desert, perfumed with myrrh and frankincense?

You have enlivened me, my sister-bride
Wake up O north wind, come O south wind!



24

Yedid nefesh, av ha-rachaman, 
meshoch avdach el retsonach.

Yaruts avdach kemo ayal, 
yishtachaveh mul hadarach.

Ki yerav lo yedidutach, 
minofet tsuf ve-chol ta’am.

Hadur, na’eh, ziv ha-olam.  
Nafshi cholat ahavatach.

Ana, Eil na, refa na la 
be-har’ot la no’am zivach.

Az titchazeik ve-titrapei 
ve-hayeta lach shifchat olam.

Vatik, yehemu rachamecha 
ve-chus na al ben ohavach,

Ki zeh kama nichsof nichsaf 
lir’ot be-tiferet uzach.

Ana, Eili, machmad libi, 
chusha na, ve-al titalam.

Hi-galei na, u-fros, chaviv, 
alai et sukat shelomach,

Ta’ir erets mikvodach, 
nagila ve-nismecha bach.

Maheir, ahuv, ki va mo’eid, 
ve-choneini ki-mei olam.

Heart’s delight, Source of mercy, draw your servant into Your arms:
I leap like a deer to stand in awe before You.
Your love is sweeter to me than the taste of honey.

World’s light, shining glory, my heart is faint for love of You;
Heal it, Lord, help my heart, show me Your radiant splendor.
Let me return to strength and have joy forever.

Have compassion, O faithful One, pity for Your loved child:
How long have I hoped to see Your glorious might.
O God, by heart’s desire, have pity, hold back no more.

Show Yourself, Beloved, and cover me with the shelter of Your peace.
Light up the world with Your presence, that we may exult and rejoice in You.
Hurry, Loved One, the holy day has come; show us grace as long ago.

Eleazar ben Moses Azkiri (Safed, 1533-1600)

Yedid  Nefesh



Ha-chama mei-rosh ha-ilanot nistalka,

Bo’u ve-neitsei li-krat Shabbat ha-malka.

Hinei hi yoredet, ha-kedosha, ha-berucha,

Ve-ima malachim, tsva shalom u-menucha.

Bo’i, bo’i ha-malka. Bo’i, bo’i ha-malka.

Shalom aleichem, malachei ha-shalom.

The sun on the tree-tops no longer is seen,
Come gather to welcome the Sabbath, our queen.
Behold her descending, the holy, the blessed,
And with her the angels of peace and of rest.
Draw near, draw near, and here abide.
Draw near, draw near, O Sabbath bride.
Peace also to you, you angels of peace.

Chayim Nachman Bialik

25

Shabbat  Hamalka



26

Come, let us sing unto the Lord: 
let our song ring out to the rock of our salvation. 
Let us come before His presence with thanksgiving;
Let us shout for joy unto Him with Psalms;
For the Lord is a great God, and a great King above all gods;
In whose hand are the depths of the earth;
The heights of the mountains are His also. 

The sea is His, He made it;
And His hands formed the dry land.
O come, let us bow down and bend the knee;
Let us kneel before the Lord our Maker; for He is our God,
And we are the people of His pasture, and the flock of His hand.
Today, if ye would but hearken to His voice!
Harden not your heart, as at Meribah, 
as in the day of Massah in the wilderness; 
when your fathers tried Me, proved Me, 
even though they saw My  work.  

For forty years was I wearied with that generation, and said: 
it is a people that do err in their heart, 
and they have not known My ways; 
wherefore I swore in My wrath, 
that they should not enter into My resting place.

Psalm  95:
Lechu  Neranena



27

Lechu neranena la-Adonai, nari’a le-tsur yisheinu.
Nekadma fanav be-toda, bi-zmirot naria lo.
Ki eil gadol Adonai, u-melech gadol al kol elohim.

Asher be-yado mechkerei aretz, ve-to’afot harim lo.
Asher lo ha-yam vehu asahu, ve-yabeshet yadav yatsaru.

Bo’u nishtachaveh ve-nichra’a, nivrecha li-fnei Adonai oseinu.

Ki hu Eloheinu, va-anachnu am marito ve-tson yado,
ha-yom im be-kolo tishma’u.
Al takshu levavchem ki-mriva, ke-yom masa ba-midbar.
Asher nisuni avoteichem, be-chanuni gam ra’u fa’ali. 

Arba’im shana akut be-dor, ve-omar am to’ei leivav heim,
ve-heim lo yadu derachai.
Asher nishvati ve-api, im yevo’un el menuchati.



Sing a new song to the Lord;
Renew yourselves, all people on earth.
Sing to the Lord, praise him for His daily help.
Proclaim His glory and wonders to all the world.

Revere the Lord beyond all that is worshiped.

All of the gods are nothingness,
But the Lord created the heavens.

Majesty and might accompany Him,
Splendor and strength adorn His sanctuary.

Acknowledge the lord, all families of nations;
Acknowledge his majestic power.
Acknowledge His glory and bring Him tribute.

Worship the Lord in sacred splendor;
Let the earth tremble in His presence.

Declare to the world:  The Lord is King.
He has steadied the world; it stands firm.
He judges the nations impartially.

Let the heavens rejoice, let the earth be glad.
Let the sea and all it contains roar in praise.

Let field and forest sing for joy;
The Lord comes to judge the earth,

To judge the world with equity,
The nations with constancy.

28

Psalm  96:
Shiru  l’Adonai  Shir  Chadash



29

Shiru l’Adonai shir chadash;
Shiru l'Adonai kol ha-aretz.

Shiru l'Adonai, barchu shemo,
basru mi-yom le-yom yshu'ato.

Sapru va-goyim k'vodo,
be-chol ha-amim niflotav.

Ki gadol Adonai u-mehulal me'od,
Nora hu al kol elohim.

Ki kol elohai ha-amim elilim,
Ve'Adonai shamayim asa.

Hod ve-hadar le'fanav,
oz ve'tiferet be'mikdasho.

Havu l'Adonai mishpechot amim,
havu l'Adonai kavod va'oz.

Havu l'Adonai kevod shemo,
se'u menucha u-vo'u le'chatsrotav.

Hishtachavu l'Adonai be'hadrat kodesh,
chilu mi-panav kol ha-aretz.

Imru ba-goyim Adonai malach,
Af tichon teivelbal timot,
Yadin amim be'meisharim.

Yismechu ha'shamayim ve'tagel ha'aretz,
yir'am ha-am u-m'lo'o.

Ya'aloz Shadai vechol asher bo,
az yeranenu kol atzei ya'ar.

Li-fnei Adonai ki va,
ki va lishpot ha'aretz,

Yishpot teivel be'tzedek,
ve'amim be-emunato.



30

Psalm  97:
Adonai  Malach  Tageil  Ha-AAretz

When the Lord is King, the world rejoices.

His throne is founded on justice.
Though He be clouded from view, His justice reveals Him.

His lightning illumines the globe, fire consumes His foes.
Mountains melt like wax in His presence, the earth trembles.

The heavens proclaim His righteousness;
All people behold His majesty.

Shame covers those who worship images,
Who pride themselves on nothingness.

Zion rejoices, the citites of Judah are glad
When they hear of Your judgments, Lord.

You are supreme over all the earth,
Highly exalted beyond all that is worshiped.

Those who love the Lord, hate evil;
He protects the faithful, saves them from the wicked.

Light is stored for the righteous, joy for the honourable.
Let the righteous rejoice in the Lord, praising His holy name.



31

Adonai malach tageil ha-aretz, yismechu iyim rabim.
Anan va-arafel sevivav, tzedek umishpat mechon kiso.

***

Ohavei Adonai sinu ra,
Shomeir nafshot chasidav, miyad resha'im yatsileim.

Or zaru'a la-tsadik, uleyishrei leiv simcha.
Simchu tsadikim ba-Adonai, ve-hodu le-zeicher kodsho.



32

Sing a new song to the Lord, for He has worked wonders,
Revealing His triumph to all.

He has remembered His steadfast love,
His faithfulness to the House of Israel.

The whole world has seen the triumph of our God.
Let all on earth shout for joy, break into jubilant song.

Sing praise to the Lord with the harp,
With trumpets and horns make a joyful noise.

Let the sea roar, and all its creatures;
The world, and its inhabitants.
Let the rivers burst into applause,
Let mountains join in acclaim with joy.

The Lord is coming to sustain the earth.
He will sustain the earth with kindness,
Its people with graciousness.

Psalm  98:
Mizmor  Shiru  l’Adonai  Shir  Chadash



33

Mizmor shiru l'Adonai shir chadash, ki nifla'ot asa,
Hoshi'a lo yemino u-zro'a kodsho.

***

Yir'am ha-yam u-mlo'o, teiveil ve-yoshvei va.
Neharot yimcha'u chaf, yachad harim yeraneinu.

Li-fnei Adonai ki va lishpot ha-aretz,
Yishpot teiveil ve-tsedek ve-amim be-meisharim.



34

The Lord is King, enthroned on high.
The earth quivers, nations tremble.

The Lord is great in Zion,
Exalted beyond those who praise Him.
He is awesome, holy.

Our King loves lawful order, maintaing justice
And equity among the people of Jacob.

Worship the Lord our God.
Exalt Him, He is holy.

Lord, You answered Moses, Aaron, and Samuel
When they called upon You.

They obeyed Your decrees,
You spoke to them in a pillar of cloud.

You were forgiving in answering them,
Though You rebuked them for their offenses.

Extol the Lord, bow toward Jerusalem.
The Lord our God is holy.

Psalm  99:
Adonai  Malach  Yirgezu  Amim



35

Adonai malach yirgezu amim,
Yosheiv kruvim tanut ha-aretz.

***

Adonai eloheinu atah anitam,
Eil nosei hayita lahem,
Ve-nokeim al alilotam.

Romemu Adoni eloheinu
Ve-heshtachavu le-har kodsho,
Ki kadosh Adonai eloheinu.



36

Psalm  29:
Havu  l’Adonai  B’nei  Eilim
A song of David.

Praise the Lord, all celestials beings,
praise the Lord for His glory and strength!
Praise the Lord, whose name is great;
worship the Lord in the beauty of holiness.

The Eternal’s voice above the waters!

The God of glory thunders!
The Eternal’s voice, with power - 
the Eternal’s voice, majestic -
the Eternal’s voice breaks cedars.
He shatters Lebanon’s cedars,

till Lebanon skips like a calf,
Sirion like a wild young ox.

The Lord:  His voice sparks fiery flames;
The Lord:  His voice makes the desert spin;
The Lord:  His voice shakes the Kadesh desert;
The Lord;  His voice uproots the oaks,

and strips the forests bare,
while in His temple all cry:  “Glory!”

The Lord, enthroned above the flood,
The Lord will reign for ever.
The Lord will give strength to His people,
The Lord will bless His people with peace.



37

Mizmor le-David.

Havu l'Adonai, b'nei eilim, havu l'Adonai kavod va-oz.
Havu l'Adonai kevod shemo, hishtachavu l'Adonai be-hadrat kodesh.

Kol Adonai al hamayim, eil ha-kavod hir'im,
Adonai al mayim rabim.

Kol Adonai ba-koach, Kol Adonai be-hadar.
Kol Adonai shoveir arazim, va-yishabeir Adonai et arzei ha-Lvanon.

Va-yarkideim k'mo eigel, Levanon vi-Shiryon k'mo ven re-eimim.

Kol Adonai chotseiv lahavot eish.
Kol Adonai yachil midbar, yachil Adonai midbar kadeish.
Kol Adonai yecholeil ayalot

Va-yechesof ye-arot, u-v'heichalo kulo omeir kavod.

Adonai la-mabul yashav, va-yeishev Adonai melech le-olam.
Adonai oz le-amo yitein, Adonai yevareich et amo va-shalom.



38

"Keep" and "Remember":  a single command
the Only God caused us to hear;
the Eternal is One, His name is One;
His are honour and glory and praise.

Come with me to meet the Sabbath,
forever a fountain of blessing.
Still it flows, as from the start:
the last of days, for which the first was made.

Royal shrine, city of kings,
rise up and leave your ravaged state.
You have dwelt long enough in the valley of tears -
now God will shower His mercy upon you.

Lift yourself up!  Shake off the dust!
Array yourself in beauty, O my people!
At hand is Bethlehem's David, Jesse's son,
bringing deliverance into my life.

Awake, awake, your light has come!
Arise, shine, awake and sing:
the Eternal's glory dawns upon you.

An end to shame and degradation;
forget your sorrow; quiet your groans.
The afflicted of my people find respite in you,
the city renewed upon its ancient ruins.

The scavengers are scattered,
your devourers have fled;
as a bridegroom rejoices in his bride,
your God will take joy in you.

Your space will be broad, your worship free;
await the promised one;
We will exult, we will sing for joy!

(We rise and turn to the entrance to greet the bride, Shabbat.)

Enter in peace, O crown of the Lord;
Enter in gladness, enter in joy.
Come to the people that keeps its faith.
Enter, O bride!  Enter, O bride!

Lecha  Dodi  
Beloved, come to meet the bride; come to greet the Sabbath.



39



40

Lecha  Dodi

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.

Shamor ve-zachor be-dibur echad,
Hishmianu eil ha-meyuchad.
Adonai echad u-shemo echad,
Le-shem ul-tiferet ve-li-tehila.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.

Li-krat Shabbat lechu ve-neilcha,
Ki hi mekor ha-beracha.
Mei-rosh mi-kedem nesucha,
Sof Ma'aseh, be-machshava techila.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.

Mikdash melech, ir melucha,
Kumi tse'i mi-toch ha-hafeicha.
Rav lach shevet be-eimek ha-bacha
Ve-hu yachamol alayich chemla.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.

Hitna'ari, mei-afar kumi
Livshi bigdei tifarteich ami,
Al yad ben Yishai beit ha-lachmi,
Korva el nafshi ge'ala.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.
Hit’oreri, hit’oreri,
Ki va oreich kumi ori.
Uri, uri, shir dabeiri,
Kevod Adonai alayich nigla.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.



41

Lo teivoshi ve-lo tikalmi,
Ma tishtochachi, u-ma tehemi?
Bach yechesu aniyei ami,
Ve-nivneta ir al tila.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.

Ve-hayu li-m'shisa shosayich,
Ve-rachaku kol mevalayich,
Yasis alayich elohayich,
Kimsos chatan al kala.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.

Yamin u-smol tifrotsi,
Ve-et Adonai ta'aritsi,
Al yad ish ben partsi,
Ve-nismecha ve-nagila.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.

(We rise and turn to the entrance to greet the Bride, Shabbat)

Bo'i ve-shalom, ateret ba'ala;
Gam be-simcha u-ve-tsohola
Toch emunei am segula,
Bo'i chala, boi chala.

Lecha dodi li-krat kala, p'nei Shabbat nekabela.



42

A Song for Shabbat.
It is good to acclaim the Lord,
To sing Your praise, exalted God,

To proclaim Your love each morning,
To tell of Your faithfulness each night,

To the music of the lute
and the melody of the harp.

Your works, O Lord, make me glad;
I sing with joy of Your creation.

How vast Your works, O Lord.
Your designs are beyond our grasp.

The thoughtless cannot comprehend,
The foolish cannot fathom this:

The wicked may flourish,
They may spring up like grass,
But their doom is forever sealed,
For You are supreme forever.

Your enemies, Lord, Your enemies shall perish;
All the wicked shall disintegrate.

But You have greatly exalted me;
I am anointed as with fragrant oil.

I have seen the downfall of my foes;
I have heard the doom of my attackers.

The righteous shall flourish lke the palm tree;
They shall thrive like a cedar in Lebanon.

Planted in the house of the Lord,
They flourish in the courts of our God.

They shall bear fruit even in old age;
They shall be ever fresh and fragrant.

They shall proclaim:  The Lord is just.
He is my Rock, in whom there is no flaw.

Psalm  92:    Mizmor  Shir  le-YYom  Shabbat



43

Mizmor shir le-yom ha-Shabbat

Tov le-hodot la-Adonai,
u-le-zameir le-shimcha elyon.

Le-hagid ba-boker chasdecha,
ve-emunatcha ba-leilot.
Alai asor v-alai navel,
alai higyon be-kinor.

Ki simche-tani Adonai be-fa'alecha,
bi-ma'asei yadecha aranein.

Ma gadlu ma'asecha Adonai,
me'od amku mach'shevotecha.
Ish ba'ar lo yeida,
u-chsil lo yavin et zot.

Bi-fro'ach reshaim k'mo eisev,
va-yatsitsu kol po'alei ozen,
Lehishamdam adei ad.
Ve-ata maron le-olam Adonai.

Ki hinei oyvecha, Adonai, 
ki hinei oyvecha yoveidu,
yitpardu kol po'alei aven.

Va-tarem kir'eim karni,
baloti ve-shemen ra'anan.
Va-tabeit eini be-shurai,
ba-kamim alai merei'im
tishma'na oznai.

Tsadik katamar yifrach,
ke-erez ba-L'vanon yisgeh.
Shtulim be-veit Adonai,
be-chatsrot eloheinu yafrichu.

Od yenuvun be-seiva,
desheinim ve-ra'ananim yih'yu.
Le-hagid ki yashar Adonai,
tsuri ve-lo avlata bo.



44

Mizmor  Shir

Lyrics: Liturgy (Psalm 92)
Music: Rabbi Shlomo Carlebach

A psalm, a song for the Sabbath day.

Mizmor mizmor shir
Shir l’yom haShabbos
Miizmor mizmor shir

Shir l’yom haShabbos

Mizmor shir
Shir l’yom haShabbos

Mizmor shir
Shir l’yom haShabbos

The whole wide world is waiting to sing the song of Shabbos
And I am also waiting to sing the song of Shabbos

The flowers and the trees sing the song of Shabbos
The valleys and the mountains sing the song of Shabbos   

The stars and the sky sing the song of Shabbos
The angels in heaven sing the song of Shabbos

The whole world is waiting to sing the song of Shabbos
And I am also waiting to sing the song of Shabbos



45

Psalm  93:
Adonai  Malach  Geyut  Lavash

The Lord is King, crowned with splendor;
The Lord reigns, robed in strength.

He set the earth on a sure foundation.
He created a world that stands firm.

His kingdom stands from earliest time.
He is eternal.

The rivers may rise and rage,
The waters may pound and roar,
The floods may spread and storm;

Above the crash of the sea and its breakers,
Awesome is the Lord our God.

Your decrees, O Lord, never fail.
Holiness befits Your house for eternity.

Adonai malach geyut laveish,
Laveish Adonai, oz hitazar,
Af tikon teiveil bal timot.

Nachon kisacha mei-az, mei-olam ata,

Nis'u neharot Adonai,
nis'u neharot kolam,
yis'u neharot dachyam.

Mikolot mayim rabim adirim mishberei yam,
Adir ba-marom Adonai.

Eidotecha ne'emnu me'od,
Li-veitcha na'ava kodesh Adonai, le-orech yamim.





47

Torah Discussion





49

Ma’ariv Service





51

Barchu:  A Call to Prayer 53
Ma’ariv Aravim 54
Ahavat Olam 55
Shema 56
And Thou Shalt Love 58
Loving life and its mysterious source 59
Shema continued 60
Emet Ve-emuna 62
Mi Chamocha 63
Hashkiveinu 64
Veshameru 65
Chatzi Kaddish 66

K’riat Shema
and its Brachot





Reader:

Barchu et Adonai ha-m’vorach.
Praise the Lord, Source of blessing.

Congregation, then Reader:

Baruch Adonai ha-m’vorach le-olam va-ed.
Praised be the Lord, Source of blessing, throughout all time.

53

Barchu:    A  Call  to  Prayer



54

Baruch ata Adonai, eloheinu melech ha-olam
Asher bi-dvaro ma’ariv aravim,
Be-chachma poteyach she’arim, u-vi-tvuna meshaneh itim
umachalif et ha-zmanim, beraki’a ki-r’tsono.
U-mesader et ha-kochavim ve-mishmoroteihem
borei yom va-laila, goleil or mi-pnei choshech ve-chosech mi-pnei or,
u-ma’avir yom u-meivi laila,
u-mavdil bein yom u-vein laila, Adonai tsevaot shemo.

El chai ve-kayam, tamid yimloch aleinu le-olam va-ed.
Baruch ata Adonai ha-ma’ariv aravim.

Praised are you, Lord our God, King of the universe
whose word brings the evening dusk.  
You open the gates of dawn with wisdom, 
change the day’s divisions with understanding, 
set the succession of seasons 
and arrange the stars in the sky according to Your will.  
You create day and night, 
rolling light away from darkness and darkness away from light.  
Eternal God, Your rule shall embrace us forever.  
Praised are You, Lord, for each evening’s dusk.

Ma’ariv  Aravim
In the first beracha before Shema, we praise God for His gift of Creation.



55

Ahavat  Olam
In the second beracha before Shema,

we praise God for His Love and His gift of the Torah

Ahavat olam Beit Yisrael amcha ahavta.  
Torah u-mitzvot, chukim u-mishpatim otanu limadeta.  
Al kein Adonai Eloheinu bi-shachveinu
u-v’kumeinu nasi’ach be-chukecha, 
ve-nismach be-divrei Toratecha
u-v’mitzvotecha le-olam va-ed.
Ki heim chayeinu ve-orech yameinu,
u-va-hem nehgeh yomam va-laila.  

Ve-ahavatecha al tasir mi-menu le-olamim.  
Baruch ata Adonai oheiv amo Yisrael.

With constancy You have loved Your people Israel,
teaching us Torah and mitzvot, statutes and laws.
Therefore, Lord our God,
when we lie down to sleep and when we rise,
we shall think of Your laws and speak of them,
rejoicing in Your Torah and mitzvot always.
For they are our life and length of days;
we will meditate on them day and night.
Never take away Your love from us.

Praised are You, Lord who loves His people Israel.



56

Shema



57

Shema  Yisrael:    Adonai  Eloheinu  Adonai  Echad
Hear  O  Israel:    The  Lord  our  God  is  One

Baruch shem kevod malchutcho le-olam va-ed.

Ve-aahavta et Adonai Elohecha
Bechol levavecha uv’chol nafshecha 
uv’chol me’odecha.
Vehayu hadvarim ha’eileh
Asher anochi metzavcha hayom al levavecha.
Veshinantam levanecha vedibarta bam
Beshivtecha biveitecha uv’lechtecha vaderech
Uv’shochbecha uv’kumecha.
U’kshartam le’ot al yadecha
Vhayu letotafot ben einecha.
Uchtavtam al mezuzot beitecha uvisharecha.



58

And  Thou  Shalt  Love
And thou shalt love the lord thy God with all thy heart

With all thy soul, and with all thy might
And these words which I command thee on this day

Shall be upon thy heart, shall be upon thy heart

And thou shalt teach them unto thy children
And thou shalt talk of them when thou sittest in thy house
When thou walkest by the way and when thou liest down

And when thou risest up, and when thou risest up

And thou shalt bind them for a sign upon thy hands
And for a reminder above thine eyes

And thou shalt write them on the doorposts of thy house
And upon thy gates, and upon thy gates

Debbie Friedman



59

Loving  life  and  its  mysterious  source
Loving life and its mysterious source
With all our heart and all our spirit,

All our senses and strength,
We take upon ourselves and into ourselves these promises:

To care for the earth and those who live upon it,
To pursue justice and peace,

To love kindness and compassion.
We will teach this to our children throughout the passage of the day -

As we dwell in our homes and as we go on our journeys,
From the time we rise until we fall asleep.

And may our actions be faithful to our words
That our children's children may live to know:

Truth and kindness have embraced,
Peace and justice have kissed and are one.

Marcia Falk



60

Shema  continued



61



62

Emet  Ve-eemuna
In the first beracha after Shema, we praise God as eternal Redeemer of the people Israel.

Emet v-emuna kol zot ve-kayam aleinu, 
ki hu Adonai eloheinu ve-ein zulato,

va-anachnu Yisrael amo

We affirm the truth that He is our God, that there is no other, and that we are His people Israel.  He
redeems us from the power of kings, delivers us from the hand of all tyrants.  He brings judgment
upon our oppressors, retribution upon all our mortal enemies.  He performs wonders beyond under-
standing, marvels beyond all reckoning.  He has maintained us among the living.  He has not
allowed our steps to falter.  He guided us to triumph over mighty foes, exalted our strength over all
our enemies.  He vindicated us with miracles before Pharaoh, with signs and wonders in the land of
Egypt.  In wrath He smote all of Egypt’s firstborn, bringing His people to lasting freedom.  He led His
children through divided waters as their pursuers sank in the sea.

When His children beheld His might they sang in praise of Him, gladly accepting His sovereignty.
Moses and the people Israel sang with great joy this song to the Lord:



63

Mi  Chamocha

Mi chamocha ba-elim, Adonai ?
Mi chamocha ne’edar ba-kodesh
Nora tehillot oseh feleh ?

Malchutecha ra-u vanecha
Bokeia yam lifnei Moshe
“Zeh eli,” anu v’amru,
“Adonai yimloch l’olam va-ed,”

Ve-ne’emar:  “Ki fada Adonai et Ya’acov,
u-ge’alo miyad chazak mimenu.”
Baruch ata Adonai, go’al Yisrael.

Who is like You, Lord,
among all that is worshiped?

Who is like You, majestic in holiness,
awesome in splendor, working wonders?

Your children beheld Your sovereignty
as You divided the sea before Moses.

“This is my God,” they responded, declaring:
“The Lord shall reign throughout all time.”

And thus it is written:  “The Lord has rescued Jacob;
He redeemed him from those more powerful.”

Praised are You, Lord, Redeemer of the people Israel.



64

Hashkiveinu
In the second beracha after Shema, we praise God for his peace and protection.

Hashkiveinu Adonai eloheinu le-shalom, ve-ha’amideinu malkeinu le-chayim, u-fros
aleinu sukat shlomecha, ve-takneinu be-eitsa tova mi-l’fanecha, ve-hoshi’einu le-
ma’an shmecha.  Ve-hagein ba’adeinu, ve-haseir mei’aleinu oyeiv dever ve-cherev
ve-ra’av ve-yagon, ve-haseir satan mi-l’faneinu u-mei-achareinu.  U-ve-tseil k’nafecha
tastireinu, ki eil shomreinu u-matsileinu ata, ki eil melech chanun ve-rachum ata.

U-shmor tseiteinu u-vo’einu le-chayim u-le-shalom mei-ata ve-ad olam.  U-fros aleinu
sukat shlomecha.  Baruch ata Adonai ha-poreis sukat shalom aleinu ve-al kol amo
Yisrael ve-al Yerushalayim.

Help us, our Father, to lie down in peace, and awaken us to life again, our King.
Spread over us Your shelter of peace, guide us with Your good counsel.  Save us
because of Your mercy.  Shield us from enemies and pestilence, from starvation,
sword and sorrow.  Remove the evil forces that surround us, shelter us in the shadow
of Your wings.  You, O God, guard us and deliver us.  You are a gracious and merci-
ful King.

Guard our coming and our going, grant us life and peace, now and always.  Spread
over us the shelter of Your peace.  Praised are You, Lord who spreads a shelter of
peace over us, over all His people Israel and over Jerusalem.



65

Veshameru

Ve-sha-me-ru ve-nei Yis-ra-eil et ha-sha-bat,
la-a-sot et ha-sha-bat le-do-ro-tam, be-rit o-lam.
Bei-ni u-vein be-nei Yis-ra-iel ot hi le-o-lam.
Ki shei-shet ya-mim a-sa A-do-nai
et ha-sha-ma-yim ve-et ha-a-rets,
u-va-yom ha-shvi-i sha-vat- va-yi-na-fash.

The people Israel shall observe Shabbat,
to maintain it as an everlasting covenant through all generations.
It is a sign between me and the people Israel for all time,
that in six days, the Lord made the heavens and the earth,
and on the seventh day He ceased from work and rested.

Exodus 13:16-17



66

Chatzi  Kaddish

Yitgadal v’yitkadash sh’mei raba
b’alma div’ra chirutei, v’yamlich malchutei
b’chayeichon uv’yomeichon, uv’chayei d’chol beit Yisrael
ba’agala uvizman kariv, v’imru:   Amen.

Y’hey shmei raba m’vorach, l’alam u’l’alamei almaya.

Yitbarach v’yishtabach v’yitpa’ar v’yitromam v’yitnasei v’yithadar v’yitaleh
shmei d’kudsha, brich hu, L’eyla min kol-birchata v’shirata
tush’bchata v’nechemata d’amiran b’alma, v’imru:  Amen.

May the great Name of God be exalted and sanctified, throughout the world,
which He has created according to his will.  May his Kingship be established in
your lifetime and in your days, and in the lifetime of the entire household of Israel,
swiftly and in the near future; and say, Amen.

May his great Name be blessed, forever and ever.

Blessed, praised, glorified, exalted, extolled, honoured, elevated and lauded be
the Name of the holy one - Blessed is He- above and beyond any blessings and
hymns, praises and consolations which are uttered in the world; and say Amen. 

May there be abundant peace from Heaven, and life, upon us and upon all Israel;
and say, Amen.



67

Amida
Out of Our Hearts 69
Let There Be Silence 69
Amida:  On our feet we speak to you... 70
Avot Ve-Imot 71
Gevurot 72
Gevurot:  We cannot pray to end war... 73
Kedushat Hayom, Avodah, Modim, Shalom 74
Shalom Rav 75
Personal Prayers, Elohai Netzor, Yiheyu Leratzon 76
Kiddush 79





69

Out  of  Our  Hearts
The words of our prayers must not fall off our lips
like dead leaves in the autumn.

they must rise like birds -
Out of the heart -
Into the vast expanse of eternity.

Rabbi Nachman of Bratslav

A Talmudic sage once taught:  “If one prays only according to the precise text of the
prayer and adds nothing from one’s own heart, the prayer is not complete.” 

After we have recited the traditional prayers, beautiful as they are, we often have the
feeling that in our hearts there linger some precious sentiments to which we have
given no expression.  These are our own personal yearnings, our most intimate
thoughts.  But sometimes even we are not able to find the words, for there are
thoughts that lie too deep for words.  At such a time, we pray without words, as we do
now in a moment of silent prayer.

Let  There  Be  Silence
Let there be silence,  
Let there be reverence in your heart;
Let all the sounds flood over you, 
In order that you may receive that which only silence can make possible. 
Drop your burdens upon the earth
And feel the strength of earth well up through you,
Flowing from the ground through bone and sinew into strength. 
Rest your heart in silence,
And a thousand songs you never heard before will pour into your ears.
Throw open the doors of your heart to all,
And as its invitation answer finds 
Your heart will be full
And they who come will be filled as well. 
Let there be silence; 
Let there be reverence; 
Let there be welcome,
And there will be wonder in your heart.

Robert Weston



70

Amida

On our feet we speak to you.
We rise to speak

a web of bodies aligned like notes of music.

All living are one and holy, let us remember
as we eat, as we work, as we walk and drive.

All living are one and holy, we must make ourselves worthy.
We must act out justice and mercy and healing

as the sun rises and as the sun sets,
as the moon rises and the stars wheel above us,

we must repair goodness.
We must praise the power of the one that joins us.
Whether we plunge in and thrust ourselves far out

finally we reach the face of glory too bright
for our eyes and yet we burn and we too give light.

We will try to be holy,
We will try to repair the world given us to hand on.

Precious is this treasure of words and knowledge and deeds
that moves inside us.

Holy is the hand that works for peace and for justice,
holy is the mouth that speaks for goodness,

holy is the foot that walks toward mercy.

Let us lift each other on our shoulders and carry each other along.
Let holiness move in us.

Let us pay attention to its small voice.
Let us see the light in others and honour that light

Remember the dead who paid our way here dearly, dearly
and remember the unborn for whom we build our houses.

Praise the light that shines before us, through us, after us,
Amen.

Marge Piercy



71

Avot  Ve-IImot

Baruch ata Adonai eloheinu ve-elohei avoteinu,
elohei Avraham, elohei Sara
elohei Yitzchak, elohei Rivka, 
elohei Yaakov, elohei Rachel ve-elohei Leah.

Ha-eil ha-gadol, ha-gibor ve-hanora, eil elyon,
gomeil chasadim tovim, ve-konei ha-kol, ve-zocheir chasdei avot,
u-meivi go’eil li-v’nei v’neihem, le-ma’an shemo be-ahava.

Melech ozeir u-moshia u-magein.
Baruch ata Adonai, magein Avraham ufokeid Sara.

Praised are You, our God and God of our ancestors,
God of Abraham, God of Sara,
God of Isaac God of Rebecca,
God of Jacob, God of Rachel and Leah,

Mighty, revered and exalted,
You bestow loving kindness and embrace all things.
Mindful of Your people’s love, You will in your love bring a redeemer
to their children’s children for the sake of Your name.

You are the King who helps and saves and shields
Praised are You, O God, shield of Abraham and Sarah.



72

Gevurot
Ata gibor le-olam Adonai, 
mechayei meitim ata rav le-hoshia.

Mashiv ha-ruach u-morid ha-gashem.

Mechalkeil chayim be-chesed,
mechayei meitim be-rachamim rabim,
someigh noflim ve-rofei cholim u-matir asurim,
u-mekayeim emunato li-sheinei afar.
Mi chamocha ba-al gevurot u-mi domeh lach,
melech meimit u-mechayeh u-matsmiach yeshua.

Mi chamocha av ha-rachamim, 
zocheir yetsurav le-chayim be-rachamav.

ve-ne'eman ata le-ha-chayot meitim.
Baruch ata Adonai, mechayei meitim.

Your might, O Lord, is boundless.
You give life to the dead; great is Your saving power.

from Sh’mini Atzeret to Pesach:    You cause the wind to blow and the rain to fall.

Your loving kindness sustains the living.
Your great mercies give life to the dead.
You support the failing, heal the ailing, and free the fettered.
You keep Your faith with those who sleep in dust
Whose power can compare with Yours?
You are Master of life and death and deliverance.

on Shabbat before Yom Kippur: Whose mercy can compare with Yours, merciful Father?
In mercy, You remember Your creatures with life.

Faithful are You in giving life to the dead.
Praised are You, Lord, Master of life and death.

from Sh’mini Atzeret to Pesach:

on Shabbat before Yom Kippur:



73

Gevurot
We cannot pray to end war;

for the world was made in such a way 
that human beings must find their own paths

to peace within themselves and with their neighbour.

We cannot pray to end starvation;
for we have already been given the resources

with which to feed the whole world,
if we would only use them wisely.

We cannot pray to end despair;
for we have already been given the power

to clear away the slums, to give hope to the oppressed,
if we would only use our power justly.

We cannot pray to end disease;
for we have already been given great minds
with which to search out cures and healings,

if we would only use them constructively.

Therefore, we pray for strength, determination
and the will to act on our prayers.



74

Amida  continued



75

Shalom  Rav
May there be true and lasting peace for all,

in every season and at all times.

Shalom rav al Yisrael amcha tasim le-olam
Shalom rav al Yisrael amcha tasim le-olam

Ki ata hu melech Adon lechol ha-shalom
Ki ata hu melech Adon lechol ha-shalom

Shalom rav al Yisrael amcha tasim le-olam
Shalom rav al Yisrael amcha tasim le-olam

Ve-tov be-einecha levareich et amcha Yisrael
Be-chol eit u-v’chol sha’a bishlomecha

Shalom rav al Yisrael amcha tasim le-olam
Shalom rav al Yisrael amcha tasim le-olam



76

At the conclusion of the Amidah, personal prayers may be added.

Amida  continued



77

Va-ye-chulu ha-shamayim ve-ha-aretz ve-chol tseva’am.
Va-yechal Elohim ba-yom ha-sh’vi’i melachto asher asah,
Va-yishbot bayom ha-sh’vi’i mi-kol melachto asher asah.
Va-yevareich elohim et yom ha-sh’vi’i va-yikadeish oto,
Ki vo shavat mi-kol melachto asher bara Elohim la-asot

The heavens and the earth, and all they contain, were completed.
On the seventh day God completed the work He had been doing.
He ceased on the seventh day from all the work He had done.
Then God blessed the seventh day and called it holy,
because on it He ceased from all His work of Creation.

- Genesis 1:31 - 2:3



78

Magein avot bi-d’varo, 
mechayei meitim bi-ma’amaro, 
ha-el (ha-melech) ha-kadosh she-ein kamohu, 
ha-meini’ach le-amo be-yom Shabbat kodsho, 
ki vam ratsa le-hani’ach lahem.  
Le-fanav na’avod be-ir’a va fachad, 
ve-nodeh li-shemo bi-chol yom tamid 
(mei’-ein haberachot).  
Me’on haberachot, eil ha-hoda’ot, adon ha-shalom,
mekadeish ha-shabat u-mevareich shevi’i.  
u-meini’ach bi-kdusha le-am medushnei oneg,
zeicher le-ma’asei vereishit.



79

Kiddush
Savri maranan
Ba-ruch a-ta A-do-nai E-lo-hei-nu me-lech ha-o-lam,
bo-rei pe-ri ha-ga-fen.

Ba-ruch a-ta A-do-nai E-lo-hei-nu me-lech ha-o-lam
a-sher ki-de-sha-nu be-mits-va-tav, ve-re-tsa va-nu,
ve-sha-bat kod-sho 
be-a-ha-va u-ver-ra-tson hin-chi-la-nu
zi-ka-ron le-ma-a-sei ve-rei-shit.

Ki hu yom te-chi-la le-mi-kra-ei ko-desh,
Zei-cher li-tsi-at Mits-ra-yim.

Ki va-nu va-char-ta, ve-o-ta-nu ki-dash-ta 
mi-kol ha-a-mim,
Ve-Sha-bat kod-she-cha 
be-a-ha-va u-ve-ra-tson hin-chal-ta-nu.

Ba-ruch a-ta A-do-nai, me-ka-deish ha-Sha-bat.

Praised are You, Lord our God, King of the universe,
Creator of the fruit of the vine.

Praised are You, Lord our God, King of the universe
whose mitzvot add holiness to our lives,
cherishing us through the gift of his holy Shabbat, granted lovingly, gladly,
a reminder  of Creation.
It is the first among our days of sacred assembly,
recalling the Exodus from Egypt.
Thus You have chosen us, endowing us with holiness, from among all peoples
by granting us Your holy Shabbat lovingly and gladly.  
Praised are You, Lord who hallows Shabbat.





81

Aleinu 82
Before Mourner’s Kaddish 83
It is Ours to Praise 83
Mourners’ Kaddish 84
Adon Olam 86
Closing Blessing 87
Prayer for Shalom:  Tfilah Le-Shalom 88

Concluding
the Service



Aleinu
Aleinu le-shabeiach le-adon ha-kol
la-teit gedula le-yotseir bereisheet
she-lo asanu ke-goyei ha’aratzot
ve-lo samanu ke-mishpichot ha-adama.
She-lo sam chelkeinu ka-hem,
ve-goraleinu ke-chol hamonam.

Va-anachnu kor’im
u-mishtachavim, u-modim,
li-fnei melech, malchei ha-m’lachim,
haKadosh Baruch Hu.

We rise to our duty to praise the Lord of all, to acclaim the Creator.  He made our lot unlike
that other people, assigning to us a unique destiny.  We bend the knee and bow, acknowl-
edging the King of kings, the Holy One praised be He, who spread out the heavens and laid
the foundations of the earth, whose glorious abode is in the highest heaven, whose mighty
dominion is in the loftiest heights. He is our God, there is no other.  In truth, He alone is our
King, as it is written in His Torah:  "Know this day and take it to heart that the Lord is God in
heaven above and on earth below; there is no other."

Ve-ne’emar:  Ve-haya Adonai le-melech al kol ha-aretz,
bayom ha-hu yihyeh Adonai echad, u-shemo echad.

Thus it is written:  The Lord shall be acknowledged King of all the earth.
On that day the Lord shall be One and His name One.

82



83

It  is  Ours  to  Praise
It is ours to praise the beauty of the world

even as we discern the torn world.

For nothing is whole that is not first rent
and out of the torn we make whole again.

May we live with promise in creation’s lap
redemption budding in our hands.

Marcia Falk

Before  Mourner’s Kaddish
We turn our thoughts to yesterday,

to a world that lives on only in our memory.
As we recall the days gone by,

we know the past is irretrievable.  
Yet - through the gift of memory,

we recapture treasured moments and images.  
We are thankful for the happiness we knew with

those who are no longer here with us,
with whom we lived and laughed and loved.  

We praise the eternal wellspring of life
who links yesterday to tomorrow. 

We affirm that despite all the tragedy bound up with living,
it is still good to be alive.

We understand that there can be no love without loss,
no joy without sorrow.

May we have the courage to accept the all of life --
the love and the loss --

the joy and the sorrow as we remember...

Evelyn Mehlman



84

Yitgadal v’yitkadash sh’mei  raba
b’alma div’ra chirutei, v’yamlich malchutei
b’chayeichon uv’yomeichon, uv’chayei d’chol beit Yisrael
ba’agala uvizman kariv, v’imru:   Amen.

Y’hey shmei raba m’vorach, l’alam u’l’alamei almaya.

Yitbarach v’yishtabach v’yitpa’ar v’yitromam v’yitnasei v’yit’hadar v’yitaleh
shmei d’kudsha, brich hu, L’eyla min kol-birchata v’shirata
tush’bchata v’nechemata d’amiran b’alma, v’imru:  Amen.

Y’hei shlama raba min sh’maya, v’chayim aleynu v’al kol Yisrael, 
v’imru:  Amen.

OSEH SHALOM BIM’ROMAV, HU YA’ASE SHALOM,
ALEYNU V’AL KOL YISRAEL, V’IMRU:  AMEN.

Mourners’  Kaddish



85

May the great Name of God be exalted and sanctified, throughout
the world, which He has created according to his will.  May his
Kingship be established in your lifetime and in your days, and in the
lifetime of the entire household of Israel, swiftly and in the near
future; and say, Amen.

May his great Name be blessed, forever and ever.

Blessed, praised, glorified, exalted, extolled, honoured, elevated
and lauded be the Name of the holy one - Blessed is He- above and
beyond any blessings and hymns, praises and consolations which
are uttered in the world; and say Amen. 

May there be abundant peace from Heaven, and life, upon us and
upon all Israel; and say, Amen.

MAY HE WHO MAKES PEACE IN HIS HIGH HOLY PLACES
BRING PEACE UPON US, AND UPON ALL ISRAEL;

AND LET US SAY AMEN.



86

Adon  Olam

Adon olam, asher malach
be-terem kol yetsir nivra

le-eit na’a’sa ve-cheftso kol,
azai melech shemo nikra.

Ve-acharei kich’lot ha-kol
levado yimloch nora,

ve-hu haya, ve-hu hoveh,
ve-hu yiheyeh be-tifara.

Ve-hu echad, ve-ein sheini
le-hamshil lo, le-hachbira,

be-li reishit, be-li tachlit,
ve-lo ha-oz ve-ha-misra.

Ve-hu Eili, ve-chai goali,
ve-tsur chevli be-eit tsara,

ve-hu nisi u-manos li,
menat kosi be-yom ekra.

Be-yado afkid ruchi
be-eit ishan ve-a’ira

ve-im ruchi geviyati
Adonai li, ve-lo ira.



87

Adon  Olam
Eternal God, who reigned before any being had been created,
All was done according to His will, He was Sovereign even then.

And after all has ceased to be, still will He reign in solitary majesty;
He was, He is, He will ever be in glory.

He is  One; none other can compare;
without beginning, without end; His alone is power and dominion.

He is my God, my living Redeemer, my Rock in time of trouble;
my banner and my refuge, my benefactor when I call.

Into His hands I entrust my spirit, when I sleep and when I wake;
and with my spirit, my body also;  God is with me, I shall not fear.

Closing  Blessing

Marcia Falk



88

Hamotzi

Ba-ruch a-ta A-do-nai E-lo-hei-nu me-lech ha-o-lam, ha-mo-tzi le-chem min ha-aretz.

Praised are You, Lord our God, King of the universe who brings forth bread from the earth.

Source of Shalom, ruler of Shalom
grant Shalom to the people of Israel

let the Shalom spread to all your creatures
let there be an end to hatred, jealousy, 
and competition between people

let there be only great love and Shalom 
between us all

so that we can all gather together
everyone with their fellow
speaking to each other
learning truth from each other

Al-lah hu-inta Salama minka Salama
Source of Shalom, bless us with Shalom.  Amen.

based on a prayer by Rabbi Nachman of Bratzlav

Kol han’shama tehallel Yah
HALLELUYAH

Every neshama breath-spirit praises God

Prayer  for  Shalom:
Tfilah  Le-SShalom



89

Hug O' War 90
I Won’t Hatch  90
Blowin’ in the Wind  91
The Strangest Dream 92
Imagine 93
Lo Yisa Goy 94
Al Shlosha D’varim                                                         95
Od Yavo Shalom Aleinu                                                  95
Prayer for Peace                                                            96
Prayer for the State of Israel                                            97
Hatikva 98

Songs & Poems
of Peace & Hope



90

Hug  O'  War
I will not play at tug o' war.

I'd rather play at hug o' war,
Where everyone hugs

Instead of tugs,
Where everyone giggles

And rolls on the rug,
Where everyone kisses,

And everyone grins,
And everyone cuddles,

And everyone wins.  

Shel Silverstein

I  Won’t  Hatch  
Oh I am a chickie who lives in an egg,
But I will not hatch, I will not hatch.
The hens they all cackle, the roosters all beg,
But I will not hatch, I will not hatch.
For I hear all the talk of pollution and war
As the people all shout and the airplanes roar,
So I'm staying in here where it's safe and it's warm,
And I WILL NOT HATCH! 

Shel Silverstein



91

Blowin’  in  the  Wind  
How many roads must a man walk down
Before you call him a man?
Yes, and how many seas must a white dove sail
Before she sleeps in the sand?
Yes, 'n' how many times must the cannon balls fly
Before they're forever banned?
The answer, my friend, is blowin' in the wind,
The answer is blowin' in the wind.

How many years can a mountain exist
Before it's washed to the sea?
Yes, and how many years can some people exist
Before they're allowed to be free?
Yes, and how many times can a man turn his head,
Pretending he just doesn't see?
The answer, my friend, is blowin' in the wind,
The answer is blowin' in the wind. 

How many times must a man look up
Before he can see the sky?
Yes, and how many ears must one man have
Before he can hear people cry?
Yes, 'n' how many deaths will it take till he knows
That too many people have died?
The answer, my friend, is blowin' in the wind,
The answer is blowin' in the wind.

Bob Dylan



92

The  Strangest  Dream
Last night I had the strangest dream
I'd ever dreamed before
I dreamed the world had all agreed
To put an end to war

I dreamed I saw a mighty room
Filled with women and men
And the paper they were signing said
They'd never fight again

And when the paper was all signed
And a million copies made
They all joined hands and bowed their heads
And grateful prayers were prayed

And the people in the streets below
Were dancing 'round and 'round
While swords and guns and uniforms
Were scattered on the ground

Last night I had the strangest dream
I'd ever dreamed before
I dreamed the world had all agreed
To put an end to war.

Ed McCurdy



93

Imagine
Imagine there's no heaven.
It's easy if you try
No hell below us, above us only sky
Imagine all the people, living for today
You may say I'm a dreamer but I'm not the only one   
I hope someday you'll join us and the world will be as one   

Imagine there's no country. It isn't hard to do   
Nothing to kill or die for and no religion, too
Imagine all the people, living life in peace   
You may say I'm a dreamer but I'm not the only one   
I hope someday you'll join us and the world will be as one   

Imagine no possessions. I wonder if you can   
No need for greed, no hunger. A brotherhood of man   
Imagine all the people, sharing all the world   
You may say I'm a dreamer, but I'm not the only one   
I hope someday you'll join us and the world will live as one.

John Lennon



Lo  Yisa  Goy

Lo yisa goy el goy cherev,
Lo yilmedu od milchama.

Nation shall not lift sword against nation,
nor ever again shall they learn war any more.

Isaiah 2:4

94



Al  Shlosha  D’varim

Al shlosha d’varim, al shlosha d’varim.
Al shlosha d’varim ha-olam omeid:

Al ha-Torah, ve-al ha-avodah, ve-al gemilut chasadim,
Al ha-Torah, ve-al ha-avodah, ve-al gemilut chasadim.

The world stands upon three things:
Torah, Avodah (service to God) and Gemilut Chasadim (loving deeds).

Pirkei Avot 1:2

95

Od  Yavo  Shalom  Aleinu

Od yavo shalom aleinu, 
od yavo shalom aleinu,
Od yavo shalom aleinu - ve-al kulam.

Shalom, aleinu ve-al kol ha-olam, shalom, salaam..
Shalom, aleinu ve-al kol ha-olam, shalom, salaam..

May peace come to us and to all.
Peace, to us - and to the whole world:

Shalom, Salaam, Peace.

Pirkei Avot 1:2



96

A  Prayer  for  the  State  of  Israel

Our father in Heaven, rock and Redeemer of the people Israel:
Bless the State of Israel, with its promise of redemption.

Shield it with Your love; spread over it the shelter of Your peace.
Guide its leaders and advisors with Your light and Your truth.
Help them with Your good counsel.

Strengthen the hands of those who defend our Holy Land.
Deliver them; crown their efforts with triumph.

Bless the land with peace, and its inhabitants with lasting joy.
And let us say: Amen.



97

A  Prayer  for  Peace

May we see the day when war and bloodshed cease,
when a great peace will embrace the whole world.

Then nation will not threaten nation,
and mankind will not again know war.

For all who live on earth shall realize
we have not come into being to hate or to destroy.

We have come into being 
to praise, to labour and to love.

Compassionate God, bless the leaders of all nations
with the power of compassion

Fulfill the promise conveyed in Scripture:

I will bring peace to the land,
and you shall lie down and no one shall terrify you.

I will rid the land of vicious beasts
and it shall not be ravaged by war.

Let love and justice flow like a mighty stream.
Let peace fill the earth as the waters fill the sea.

And let us say:  Amen.



98

Hatikva
the Israeli National Anthem

Hatikva was written by Naftali Herz Imber, a Galician Jew, and set to
music in Palestine in the early 1880s.  The title means “The Hope” - the
undying hope of the Jewish people, through long years of exile, that they
would someday return to independence in their homeland.

Kol od ba-levav p’nima
nefesh yehudi homiya

U-l’fa’atei mizrach kadima 
ayin letziyon tsofiya. 

Od lo avda tikvatenu 
Hatikva bat shnot alpayim. 

Lihyot am chofshi be-artsenu - 
erets tsiyon v’Yrushalayim. 

So long as within our hearts 
the Jewish spirit sings,

and our eyes turn eastward, 
looking toward Zion,

our hope is not lost:
the hope of two thousand years -

to be a free people in our land,
the land of Zion and Jerusalem.



Adon Olam 86
Ahavat Olam 55
Aleinu 82
Al Shlosha D’varim                                                   95
Amida:  On our feet we speak to you... 70
Amida section 67
Amida continued 74
And Then All That Has Divided Us 21
And Thou Shalt Love 58
Avot Ve-Imot 71
Barchu:  A Call to Prayer 53
Before Mourner’s Kaddish 83
Biblical References 6
Blowin’ in the Wind  91
Candle-Lighting 12, 18
Celebrating Time 4
Chatzi Kaddish 66
Closing Blessing 87
Concluding the Service 81
Dodi Li:  My Beloved is Mine  23
Eli, Eli 20
Emet Ve-emuna 62
For the Home 9
Gevurot:  We cannot pray to end war... 72
Gevurot 73
Hashkiveinu 64
Hatikva 98
Hug O' War 90
I Won’t Hatch  90
Imagine 93
It is Ours to Praise 83
K’riat Shema and its Brachot 51
Kedushat Hayom, Avodah, Modim, Shalom 74
Kiddush 79
Kiddush for the Home 14
Kol Dodi:  The Voice of my Beloved 23
Last night I was dreaming... 4
Lecha Dodi  38
Let There Be Silence 69
Lo Yisa Goy 94

99

Index



100

Loving life and its mysterious source 59
Ma’ariv Aravim 54
Ma’ariv Service 49
Mi Chamocha 63
Mizmor Shir 44
Mourners’ Kaddish 84
Od Yavo Shalom Aleinu                                        95
Out of Our Hearts 69
Personal Prayers, Elohai Netzor,Yiheyu Leratzon 76
Prayer for Shalom: Tfilah Le-Shalom 88
Prayer for Peace                                                        96
Prayer for the State of Israel                                        97
Psalm 29:  Havu l’Adonai, B’nai Eilim 36
Psalm 92:  Mizmor Shir le-Yom Shabbat 42
Psalm 93:  Adonai Malach Geyut Lavash 45
Psalm 95:  Lechu Neranena 26
Psalm 96:  Shiru l’Adonai Shir Chadash 28
Psalm 97:  Adonai Malach Tageil Ha-Aretz 30
Psalm 98:  Mizmor Shiru l’Adonai Shir Chadash 32
Psalm 99:  Adonai Malach Yirgezu Amim 34
Quotes for the Sabbath 5
Rest vs. Work 3
Seder Leil Shabbat 11
Shabbat and Humanity 3
Shabbat Hamalka 25
Shabbat Restrictions 7
Shabbat Tales 3
Shalom Aleichem 13, 19
Shalom Rav 75
Shema 56
Shema continued 60
Songs & Poems of Peace & Hope 89
Songs of Praise & Welcome 17
The ‘Taste’ of Shabbat:  The Friday Night Meal: 16
The Gift of Shabbat 22
The Meaning of the Sabbath 1
The Sabbath Angels 12
The Strangest Dream 92
Torah Discussion 47
Veshameru 65
What is the nature of the Jewish Sabbath? 3
Yedid Nefesh 24


